
Helping Heelers 
**FOR EMERGENCY CONSULT OR TRANSPORT** 

 

Carolina Consults.................................................800 862-6264 
UNC Transfer Center......................  
Pediatric Emergency Department.............................  
Pediatric Intensive Care Unit.....................................  
Neonatal Intensive Care Unit.....................................  
UNC Carolina Air Care...............................................  
UNC Hospitals........................................................  
Carolinas Poison Center............................................  

IV Fluid Rates & Urine Output 
Maintenance IV Fluids 
4mL/kg/hr for first 10 kg 
2 mL/kg/hr for next 10 kg 
1 mL/kg/hr for every kg > 20 kg 

Urine Output 
Normal 1-2 mL/kg/hr 
Volume Sensitive 0.5 – 1 mL/kg/hr  

Fluid Resuscitation Formula 
20 mL/kg of warmed NS or LR IV/IO bolus 

10 mL/kg of warmed NS or LR IV/IO bolus for volume sensitive children 
(Congenital heart disease, chronic lung disease, chronic renal failure,            

chronic liver disease, neonates < 28 days) 
Repeat until perfusion parameters return to normal 

Consider vasopressors after 3-5 fluid boluses 

Septic Shock 
Hypoperfusion, Tachycardia, Hyper/Hypothermia, 

Increased/Decreased WBCs, Altered Mental Status 
Maintain ABC’S     Maximize Oxygenation     Obtain vascular access    

 s     Control the fever
Administer 20 mL/kg fluid bolus x 3 within the initial 15 minutes 

Titrate epinephrine for fluid refractory cold shock
Titrate norepinephrine for fluid refractory warm shock 

Burns 
Estimate % BSA of burn 
Using child’s palm: 
1 palm = 1% BSA 

Parkland Formula 
4 mL x body weight (kg) x % 2nd & 3rd degree burns plus maintenance rate = 

Volume of LR to be replaced over the 1st 24 hours 
Give ½ over first 8 hours from time of burn 

Give ½ over the next 16 hours 

RHYTHM DISTURBANCES 
ABSENT PULSE 

High-Quality CPR (rate of at least 100/min) & BVM Ventilate with 100% O2; consider advanced 
airway 

V FIB OR PULSELESS V TACH: 
CIRCULATE – DEFIBRILLATE – MEDICATE 
BEGIN CPR; AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, DEFIBRILLATE @ 2 joules/kg 
2 MINUTES OF CPR, DEFIBRILLATE @ 4 joules/kg 
EPINEPHRINE 

0.1 mL/kg (0.01 mg/kg of 1:10,000) via IV/IO and ETT ≤28 days; repeat q 3-5 min s 
0.1 mL/kg (0.1 mg/kg of 1:1,000) via ETT > 28 days; repeat q 3-5 minutes 

 2 MINUTES OF CPR, DEFIBRILLATE @ 4 joules/kg 
AMIODARONE 5 mg/kg IV/IO may repeat up to 2 times 

CONTINUE SEQUENCE OF CPR, DEFIBRILLATION @ 4 joules/kg, MEDICATIONS 

ASYSTOLE & PEA 
BEGIN CPR AND RECHECK RHYTHM EVERY 2 MINUTES 
EPINEPHRINE (dose as above); may repeat q 3-5 minutes 
Consider Reversible Causes: 

Hypoxemia Hyper/Hypokalemia  Trauma
Hypothermia Hydrogen Ion (Acidosis)  Tamponade  
Hypoglycemia Tension Pneumothorax  Toxic Ingestion 
Hypovolemia Thromboembolism
 

SLOW PULSE 

UNSTABLE (assessment shows signs of cardiovascular compromise) 
MAXIMIZE OXYGENATION OBTAIN VASCULAR ASSESS 
Consider reversible causes (as above) 
If heart rate remains < 60 with poor perfusion, begin CPR and recheck rhythm every 
2 minutes 
If No Improvement 

EPINEPHRINE (dose as above); may repeat q 3-5 minutes 
ATROPINE if vagal etiology 

0.02 mg/kg IV/IO; minimum single dose 0.1 mg, max single dose 0.5 mg for child, 1 mg 
for adolescent; may repeat once after 5 minutes 

Consider transcutaneous pacing  
STABLE – Maximize oxygenation & monitor closely 

FAST PULSE 

UNSTABLE 
VT/SVT with no vascular access & assessment shows signs of cardiovascular compromise 

MAXIMIZE OXYGENATION  OBTAIN VASCULAR ASSESS 
IMMEDIATE CARDIOVERSION (synchronized) 
0.5 – 1 joule/kg first dose, may repeat @ 2 joule/kg 

STABLE  
Narrow Complex SVT    (QRS ≤ 0.09 seconds)       Wide Complex VT    (QRS > 0.09 seconds)           
Vagal maneuvers                 Consider Adenosine if rhythm regular and 
ADENOSINE – 0.1 mg/kg IV/IO (Max 6 mg)                    QRS monomorphic 
May repeat at 0.2 mg/kg IV/IO (Max 12 mg)                 Consider synchronized cardioversion 
Consider synchronized cardioversion         Consider Amiodarone or Procainamide with 
Consider Amiodarone or Procainamide with                 cardiology consult 
cardiology consult 

GLASCOW COMA SCALE 
Activity Score Infant Score Child/Adult 

EYE OPENING 

4 
3 
2 
1 

Spontaneous 
To speech or sound 
To painful stimuli 
None 

4 
3 
2 
1 

Spontaneous 
To speech 
To pain 
None 

VERBAL 

5 
4 
3 
2 
1 

Coos/babbles 
Irritable cry 
Cries to pain 
Moans to pain 
No response 

5 
4 
3 
2 
1 

Oriented 
Confused 
Inappropriate words 
Incomprehensible words 
No response 

MOTOR 

6 

5 
4 
3 

2 

1 

Normal spontaneous 
movement 
Withdraws to touch 
Withdraws to pain 
Abnormal flexion 
(decorticate) 
Abnormal Extension 
(decerebrate) 
None (flaccid) 

6 
5 
4 
3 
2 
1 

Obeys command 
Localizes pain 
Withdraws to pain 
Abnormal flexion 
Abnormal extension 
None (flaccid) 

** Secure airway if GCS ≤ 8 ** 

NEWBORN RESUSCITATION 

Dry, Warm, Position, Suction, Tactile stimulation 

Blow-by oxygen if blue (within 30 seconds) 

BVM ventilation if heart rate < 100 BPM or gasping respirations (within 60 seconds) 

Chest Compressions if the heart rate ≤ 60 BPM after ventilation initiated (within 90 seconds) 

Administer Epinephrine (0.1 mL/kg of  0.01 mg/kg 1:10,000 IV/IO/ETT) if heart rate <60 BPM 

APGAR Scores 
Sign 0 1 2 

Muscle Tone Limp Some flexion Active,  
good flexion 

Heart Rate Absent <100/min  100/min 
Reflex Irritability 
(Nasal suction) 

No response Some grimace or 
avoidance 

Cough, cry  
or sneeze 

Color Blue, pale Pink body, blue 
hands/feet 

Pink 

Respirations Absent Slow, irregular or 
ineffective 

Crying, rhythmic or 
effective 
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PEDIATRIC RAPID ASSESSMENT 
RESPONSIVENESS           GCS, AVPU, tone, activity 
AIRWAY   Patent, maintainable with positioning/adjuncts, unmaintainable without 

     intubation 
BREATHING                   Respiratory rate, work of breathing, color, breath sounds, pulse ox 
CIRCULATION                       Heart rate, capillary refill time, skin color and temp, central vs. peripheral 

         pulses, LOC 
DISABILITY, DEXTROSE  
EXPOSE Fully evaluate, then cover/warm to prevent hypothermia 

PEDIATRIC PARAMETERS & EQUIPMENT 
AGE NEW 

BORN 
3 

MO 
6 

MO 
1 

YR 
2 

YR 
3 

YR 
4 

YR 
6 

YR 
8 

YR 
12 
YR 

14 
YR 

WT (kg) 3.5 6 8 10 12 15 17 20 25 40 50 
HR 130 140 130 120 115 100 100 100 90 85 85 
RR 40 30 30 26 26 24 24 20 20 20 20 

SBP* 70 80 80 90 90 90 95 95 95 105 110 
CUFF New 

Born 
Infant Small 

Child 
Small 
Child 

Child Child Child Child/S. 
Adult 

Small 
Adult 

Adult Adult 

BVM Infant Infant Child Child Child Child Child Child Child/ 
Adult 

Adult Adult 

ORAL 
AIRWAY 

Infant 
50 mm 

Small 
60 mm 

Small 
60 mm 

Small 
60 mm 

Small 
70 mm 

Small 
70 mm 

Med 
80 mm 

Med 
90 mm 

Med 
90 mm 

Large 
100 mm 

Large 
100 mm 

BLADE #0-1 #1 #1 #1 #2 #2 #2 #2 #2-3 #3 #3 
ETT 

SIZE** 
2.5- 
3.5 

3.5- 
4.0 

3.5- 
4.0 

4.0- 
4.5 

4.0- 
4.5 

4.5- 
5.0 

4.5- 
5.0 

5.0- 
5.5 

5.5-
6.5* 

6.0*-
7.0* 

7.0*-
8.0* 

SX CATH 6 Fr      8-10 Fr 8-10 Fr 8-10 Fr 10 Fr 10 Fr 10 Fr 10 Fr 10 Fr 12 Fr 14 Fr 
NGT 5-8 Fr 5-8 Fr 8–10 Fr 8–10 Fr 10 Fr 10 Fr 10-12Fr 12-14Fr 14 Fr 14-18Fr 14-18 Fr 

IV CATH 22-24 22-24 20-24 20-24 18-22 18-22 18-22 18-20 18-20 16-20 16-20

CL*** 4 Fr 
8 cm 

4 Fr 
9 cm 

4 Fr 
12 cm 

5 Fr 
8 cm 

5 Fr 
8 cm 

5 Fr 
12 cm 

5 Fr 
12 cm 

5 Fr 
15 cm 

5 Fr 
15 cm 

7 Fr 
15 cm 

7 Fr 
15 cm 

CHEST 
TUBE 

12 Fr 16 Fr 16 Fr 16 Fr 16 Fr 16 Fr 16 Fr 20 Fr 24 Fr 28 Fr 30 Fr 

FOLEY 6 Fr 8 Fr 8 Fr 8 Fr 8 Fr 8 Fr 8 Fr 10 Fr 12 Fr 14 Fr 14 Fr 
* HYPOTENSION = Systolic BP ≤ 70 + (2 x age in years from 1 to 10 years) 
<60 in neonates, < 70 in infants (1 to 12 months), <90 in children 10 years or older 
** ETT SIZE:  un
Avg. Tube depth from lip/teeth = 3 x NORMAL ETT size (i.e. 3 x 3.0 = 9 cm@lip) 
Obtain end-tidal CO2 and CXR for placement
*** Measure length prior to insertion; obtain CXR for placement 

Burn Depth 
1st degree/superficial = Sunburn 
2nd degree/partial thickness = Blister (closed or open) 
3rd degree/full thickness = Insensate (black or white eschar) 

(gauge)


