



© UNC 2022

PEDIATRIC RAPID ASSESSMENT											
RESPON:	SIVENES	S	GCS, AVPU, tone, activity								
AIRWAY			Patent, maintainable with positioning/adjuncts, unmaintainable without								
			intubation								
BREATH	ING		Respiratory rate, work of breathing, color, breath sounds, pulse ox								
CIRCULATION			Heart rate, capillary refill time, skin color and temp, central vs. peripheral								
			pulses, LOC								
DISABIL	TY, DEX	TROSE									
EXPOSE Fully evaluate, then cover/warm to prevent hypothermia											
PEDIATRIC PARAMETERS & EQUIPMENT											
AGE	NEW	3	6	1	2	3	4	6	8	12	14
	BORN	MO	MO	YR	YR	YR	YR	YR	YR	YR	YR
WT (kg)	3.5	6	8	10	12	15	17	20	25	40	50
HR	130	140	130	120	115	100	100	100	90	85	85
RR	40	30	30	26	26	24	24	20	20	20	20
SBP*	70	80	80	90	90	90	95	95	95	105	110
CUFF	New	Infant	Small	Small	Child	Child	Child	Child/S.		Adult	Adult
	Born		Child	Child				Adult	Adult		
BVM	Infant	Infant	Child	Child	Child	Child	Child	Child	Child/	Adult	Adult
									Adult	_	
ORAL	Infant	Small		Small		Small	Med	Med	Med	Large	Large
AIRWAY											
BLADE	#0-1	#1	#1	#1	#2	#2	#2	#2	#2-3	#3	#3
ETT	2.5-	3.5-	3.5-	4.0-	4.0-	4.5-	4.5-	5.0-	5.5-	6.0*-	7.0*-
SIZE**	3.5	4.0	4.0	4.5	4.5	5.0	5.0	5.5	6.5*	7.0*	8.0*
SX CATH			8-10 Fr			10 Fr	10 Fr	10 Fr	10 Fr	12 Fr	14 Fr
NGT	5-8 Fr	5-8 Fr	8–10 Fr	8–10 Fr	10 Fr	10 Fr	10-12Fr	12-14Fr	14 Fr	14-18Fr	14-18 Fr
IV CATH (gauge)	22-24	22-24	20-24	20-24	18-22	18-22	18-22	18-20	18-20	16-20	16-20
CL***	4 Fr	4 Fr	4 Fr	5 Fr	5 Fr	5 Fr	5 Fr	5 Fr	5 Fr	7 Fr	7 Fr
	8 cm	9 cm	12 cm	8 cm	8 cm	12 cm		15 cm	15 cm	15 cm	15 cm
CHEST	12 Fr	16 Fr	16 Fr	16 Fr	16 Fr	16 Fr	16 Fr	20 Fr	24 Fr	28 Fr	30 Fr
TUBE											
FOLEY	6 Fr	8 Fr	8 Fr	8 Fr	8 Fr	8 Fr	8 Fr	10 Fr	12 Fr	14 Fr	14 Fr
*			4 - L' - D.D		/2					<u> </u>	

* HYPOTENSION = Systolic BP \leq 70 + (2 x age in years from 1 to 10 years) <60 in neonates, < 70 in infants (1 to 12 months), < 90 in children 10 years or older

** ETT SIZE: uncuffed = 4 + (age in years/4) cuffed = 3.5 + (age in years/4) Avg. Tube depth from lip/teeth = $3 \times NORMAL$ ETT size (i.e. $3 \times 3.0 = 9 \text{ cm@lip}$)

Obtain end-tidal CO₂ and CXR for placement

*** Measure length prior to insertion; obtain CXR for placement